

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRANDON LEE MOJICA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Zachary Newland *
Brandon Sample
BRANDON SAMPLE PLC
P.O. Box 250
Rutland, Vermont 05702
Phone: (802) 444-4357
Fax: (802) 779-9590
Zach@brandonsample.com

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table Of Contents.....	ii
Table Of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional & Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement Of The Case	2
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	5
I. The Court Should Issue a GVR So the Eleventh Circuit May Consider the Effect of Davis on Mo-jica’s § 2255 Firearm Claims	5
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve a Growing Split Among the Lower Courts About What a § 2255 Movant Must Allege to Receive an Evidentiary Hearing.....	7
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Appendix

Order Denying Certificate Of Appealability, April 3, 2019	App.1
Order Denying 28 U.S.C. § 2255 Motion, November 16, 2018.....	App.2
Transcript of Change of Plea,	App.14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Aron v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 708 (11th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017)	7
<i>In re Colon</i> , 826 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015).....	5
<i>Machibroda v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 487 (1962).....	7
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1240 (2014).....	6
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018).....	3
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 2019 WL 2570623 (2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	8
<i>United States v. Kayode</i> , 777 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2014)	10

<i>United States v. Lemaster</i> , 403 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 739 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1984)	10
<i>United States v. Weeks</i> , 653 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Walker v. Johnston</i> , 312 U.S. 275, 287 (1941)	8
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1257 (2016).....	5
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010).....	5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	10
28 U.S.C. § 2255(b)	7, 8, 10
